REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD LUNGSOD NG BAKOLOD

-000-

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 1060 February 14, 2024

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING OF FRANCHISE TO OPERATE MOTORIZED TRICYCLE FOR HIRE TO BACOLOD BARANGAY BANAGO TRICYCLE OPERATORS AND DRIVERS ASSOCIATION (BBBTODA), INC. WITHIN ITS TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION.

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod, through Resolution No. 921-B, approved the application for accreditation of Bacolod Barangay Banago Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (BBBTODA), Inc. on 19 October 2022;

WHEREAS, Bacolod Barangay Banago Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (BBBTODA), Inc. is an organization existing and recognized in Barangay Banago;

WHEREAS, BBBTODA has requested for a terminal and 70 units for their association to cater the needs of the citizens of Barangay Banago;

WHEREAS, the power to issue franchise of tricycle for hire has already been devolved to the Local Government Unit by virtue of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991:

WHEREAS, the primary purpose of this ordinance is to institute a regulatory framework governing the approval and operation of tricycles within Barangay Banago.

WHEREAS, the aim of this Ordinance is to safeguard the well-being of the community, with a particular focus on enhancing the efficiency, safety, and reliability of transportation services provided by tricycles.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF BACOLOD, in session assembled that;

SECTION 1. Title. This Ordinance shall be called "An Ordinance granting of franchise to operate motorized tricycle for hire to Bacolod Barangay Banago Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (BBBTODA), Inc. within its territorial jurisdiction".

SECTION 2. DEFINITION OF TERMS

a. Tricycle for Hire - is a motor vehicle composed of a motorcycle fitted with a single wheel side car or a motorcycle with two wheel cab operated/used for public transportation service.

SECTION 3. AREAS WHERE MOTORIZED TRICYCLES SHALL BE ALLOWED AND THEIR RESPECTIVE ROUTES

a. No. of Units : 70 units



City Ordinance No. 1060 February 14, 2024

Page 2

Terminal

Northbound Terminal Brgy. Banago and Banago Port

Route

Any point of Brgy. Banago, from North bound to South bound

and vice versa.

SECTION 4. - SEPARABILITY CLAUSE

Any provision of this Ordinance which may be declared ineffective will not affect the other provisions.

SECTION 5. - EFFECTIVITY

This ordinance shall take effect immediately after fifteen (15) days following the completion of publication in a newspaper of general circulation.

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative:

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative:

Councilors:

Jude Thaddeus A. Sayson, Israel P. Salanga, Cindy T. Rojas, Em L. Ang, Vladimir S. Gonzalez, Renecito S. Novero, Al Victor A. Espino, Jason Isidro S. Villarosa, Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella, Simplicia Z. Distrito, Celia Matea R. Flor, Psyche Marie E. Sy, Lady Gles Gonzales-

Pallen, Danna Marie C. Barzo.

Negative:

None.

Absent:

None.

Official Leave:

None.

Author:

Floor Leader Al Victor A. Espino.

Passed:

February 14, 2024 (85th Regular Session of the 11th Council).

Comments:

Passed.

ATTESTED:

ATTY. VICENTE C. PETIERRE II Secretary to the Sanggunian

SP LES'SLATIVE SERVICES SECTION

DATE February 21, 2024 IME: 11:15 Am

APPROVED:

FEB 2 1 2024

VCP/CGT/IIt

ALFREDO A

ALFREDO ABELARDO B. BENITEZ

City Mayor

Vice Mayor Presiding Officer



CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that **CITY ORDINANCE NO. 1060** passed by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacolod on February 14, 2024, entitled:

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING OF FRANCHISE TO OPERATE MOTORIZED TRICYCLE FOR HIRE TO BACOLOD BARANGAY BANAGO TRICYCLE OPERATORS AND DRIVERS ASSOCIATION (BBBTODA), INC. WITHIN ITS TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION.

was published in Negros Now Daily on February 28, 2024 and posted on February 21, 2024 in the following conspicuous places in the City of Bacolod, to wit:

- Bulletin Board of the Sangguniang Panlungsod 2nd Floor Bacolod City Government Center
- 2. Old City Hall (Araneta-Luzuriaga Streets)
- 3. Bacolod Public Plaza
- 4. City Health Office
- 5. Hall of Justice
- 6. North (Burgos) Public Market
- 7. South (Libertad) Public Market
- 8. Central Market

Bacolod City, Philippines, March 18, 2024.

ATTY. VICENTE C. PETIERRE III
Secretary to the Sanggunian

VCP///t